
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Hannah Bailey 
 
 
 
247 4326 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Gipton and Harehills 

S Armitage - Crossgates and 
Whinmoor 

D Atkinson - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

R Finnigan - Morley North 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

M Phillips - Garforth and 
Swillington 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH 
MARCH 2007 
 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 7th March 2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 5TH MARCH 2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5th March 
2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 9TH 
FEBRUARY 2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 9th February 2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the opportunity to raise 
questions and issues with the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

21 - 
22 

10   
 

  DISTRICT PARTNERSHIPS 
 
(Report to follow.) 
 

 

11   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLANS 
 
(Report to follow.) 
 

 

12   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND 
HOLBECK - SCRUTINY INQUIRY FINAL 
REPORT 
 
To consider the final report concerning the Board’s 
Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck. 
 
(Report attached.)  
 

23 - 
36 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development  presenting the draft of the 
Board’s contribution to the Scrutiny Board Annual 
Report. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

37 - 
42 

14   
 

  DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - 
COMMUNITY BASED APPROACHES TO 
COUNTER-TERRORISM 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing providing an 
overview of a research report published by Demos 
in December 2006 entitled Bringing it Home – 
Community Based Approaches to Counter-
Terrorism. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

43 - 
52 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, P Ewens, 
A Gabriel, G Hyde, M Phillips and 
D Schofield 

 
93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Gabriel – declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 
(Supporting People Programme) as a relative was receiving support from the 
service (Minute No. 101 refers.)  
 
Councillor Hyde – declared a personal interest as a Director of East Leeds 
Homes ALMO (Minute No. 98 and 100 refers.)  
 

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Armitage, 
Finnigan and Rafique.  
 

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH FEBRUARY 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February 
2007 be approved as a correct record.  
 

96 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH 
FEBRUARY 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February 2007 be noted.  
 

97 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 24TH JANUARY 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 24th 
January 2007 be noted.  
 

98 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing, Councillor J L Carter, 
and the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, Neil Evans. 
 
To summarise, the discussion focussed on the following topics: 
 

- The recent relocation of the Homelessness Advice Service to new 
offices on Great George Street and the hope that any disruption 
would be kept to a minimum; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to
[...]
cing crime. Executive 
Board would welcome the conclusions and recommendations from the Board 
around this crucial area of performance.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussion be noted. 
 
(Councillor Gabriel joined the meeting at 10:15 am during consideration of this 
item.) 
 

99 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED 
APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM  
The Chair sought Members permission to defer consideration of this item until 
the next meeting.  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That consideration of the report be deferred.  
 

100 THE LEEDS HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report concerning 
the Housing Investment Programme (HIP.) The report sought to improve 
Members understanding of the HIP and identified the key pressures and 
challenges facing the authority and its partners in sustaining investment in the 
programme that responded to corporate objectives.  
 
The Board heard that the report gave a summary of the history of the 
programme in Leeds, including how practices and funding have changed over 
recent years. The current spending programmes centred around the ALMO 
decency scheme, three separate PFI schemes in Swarcliffe and Little London 
(which had been granted funding) and Holbeck and Beeston Hill (currently on 
a first reserve list having failed in the first bid in late 2006) and work around 
the Single Regional Housing Pot and the Housing Market Renewal Fund 
(involving acquisitions / demolitions, private sector decent homes standard 
and group repair schemes.)  
 
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, and Ernie Gray, 
Housing Strategy Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the 
meeting to present the report and respond to Members questions and 
comments.  
 
The Board discussed t
[...]
scussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- Whether current staffing levels within the team were affected by 
sick leave and whether this had any affect on service provision; 

- The progress being made on the recently launched pilot scheme to 
provide floating units of housing support aimed at vulnerable older 
home owners; 

- The fact that services provided by the Supporting People team had 
actually increased following the withdrawal of the use of Council-
owned temporary hostel accommodation in favour of privately 
owned facilities; 

- The improved services provided at the new Housing Advice Centre 
which had recently opened on Great George Street.  

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

102 MONITORING REPORT  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with monitoring information in relation to the previous 
Inquiry into Housing Conditions. The inquiry had been undertaken during the 
previous Municipal Year by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board.  
 
Members were reminded that provision was made for the Board to monitor the 
implementation of any agreed actions and recommendations on a six-monthly 
basis.  
 
The Board requested that Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, ask the department to give serious consideration to granting Priority 
Extra status to tenants in larger properties who wished to downsize, so as to 
free up more family housing.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

103 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items.  
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the Forward 

[...]
ance – Final Inquiry Report – 
personal interest in his capacity as a Member of Development Plan Panel 
(Agenda Item No 11, Minute No 86 refers) and (b) Minutes of the Executive 
Board Meeting, 9th  February 2007 in his capacity as a Member of the Leeds 
Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (Agenda Item 12, Minute No 87 
refers). 
 

82 Minutes - 29th January and 5th February 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 29th January and 5th 
February 2007 be confirmed as coreect records. 
 

83 Request for Scrutiny - Disability Equality Scheme  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd April, 2007 

 

 
The Committee considered a request from a Leeds resident, Mr Doug 
Paulley, for an inquiry into why the City Council had not produced a formal 
Disability Equality Scheme under the provisions of the Disability 
Discrimination Act, with separate policies covering the various equality 
strands of race, disability, gender, religion and faith, sexual orientation and 
age.  Other local authorities had done so, but Leeds had instead chosen to 
adopt an all-encompassing Equality and Diversity Strategy 2006-2008.  Mr 
Paulley’s request also made reference to other alleged defects in the 
Council’s approach to the subject – lack of evidence gathering and insufficient 
involvement of disabled people in producing the current Strategy document, 
action plan and performance monitoring. 
 
In addition to hearing verbal evidence from Mr Paulley and Ms Jill Jones, who 
accompanied him, the Committee had before them a report from the Chief 
Officer (Executive Support) and also took evidence from Anne McMaster and 
Pauline Ellis of the Council’s Equality Unit. 
 
The Committee concluded that whilst it accepted that the Council’s current 
Equality and Diversity Strategy met the Council’s legal obligations, it could not 
at this stage make a judgement as to whether the Council’s  current approach, 
involving a
[...]
timely ‘in-year’ 
predictions on CPA scores. 
 

86 Development of Information Management in Leeds  
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd April, 2007 

 

Further to Minute 77, 5th February 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of its review of the development of information management in 
Leeds and progress in implementing the recommendations of the April 2006 
Inquiry Report of the Scrutiny Board (Transforming Services). 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That subject to the addition of an extra recommendation regarding the 

proposed establishment of a Lead Member with specific responsibility 
for Information and Knowledge Management within the Council, the 
draft final report be approved. 

(b) That OSC receive six monthly update reports on this subject, in order 
to monitor progress. 

 
87 Planning Performance - Final Report  
 

Further to Minute 74, 29th January 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of its Inquiry into Planning Performance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the draft final report be approved; 
(b) That a formal response to the Committee’s recommendations be 

requested from the Chief Planning Officer;  
(c) That OSC receive regular update reports on this subject, in order to 

monitor progress. 
 

88 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 9th February 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be approved and accepted. 
 

89 Dates and Times of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 2nd April 2007, at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2007 

EX
[...]
ed 
personal interests in the item relating to Leeds City Varieties Music Hall 
(minute 178) as Board members of Leeds Grand Theatre. 

Councillor Blake declared personal interests in the items relating to Leeds City 
Varieties Music Hall (minute 178) as a Board Member of Leeds Grand 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2007 

Theatre and Otley Prince Henry Grammar School (minute 185) as a governor 
and a parent of a pupil at the school. 

171 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th January 2007 
be approved. 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE

172 Council Change Programme - Phase 1 Implementation  
Further to minute 54 of the meeting held on 20th September 2006 the Chief 
Executive submitted a report updating Members on the work progressed to 
date and on proposals that are intended for implementation on or around the 
1 April 2007. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the remit, role and purpose of the proposed new director posts, as 

detailed in paragraph 3.2.3 of the report and as set out in appendix 1 of 
the report be endorsed. 

(b) That the proposals in respect of revised managerial arrangements for 
learning and leisure with effect from 1 April 2007 be endorsed and the 
proposed realignment of responsibilities as outlined in paragraph 3.4.2 
of the report be noted. 

(c) That the proposals in respect of revised managerial arrangements for 
social services from 1 April 2007 as detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report be endorsed. 

(d) That the intention to establish a new post of Chief Officer (Highways) 
with revised delegation arrangements as detailed in paragraph 3.7 of 
the report be noted. 

(e) That the proposal for revised leadership arrangements for central and 
corporate functions as proposed in paragraph 3.8 of the report be 
endorsed. 

(f) That the proposals for the Officer Employment Rules to be amended to 
provide for appointments to all posts defined as deputy di
[...]
groups represented on the Council, or their nominees be 
established for the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the approved 
waste strategy and tendering advice to the Executive Board. 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

189 East and South East Leeds Regeneration Area  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report seeking 
approval of the headline Regeneration Programme for the EASEL Joint 
Venture and advising members of whether Bellway had met the first key 
milestone of the Additional Negotiation Period and also an assessment of 
what progress Bellway had made regarding fulfilling the requirements of the 
longstop date of 28th February 2007 when the EASEL regeneration project 
procurement process will be ended. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the headline Regeneration Programme that the Council is seeking 
to achieve through the EASEL Regeneration Project and the key 
interventions set out in Sections 3 and 4 of the report which will form 
the basis of the Regeneration Plan for the first 5 years be agreed. 

(b) That the commitment of sufficient resources to fund the Regeneration 
Plan be agreed in principle. 

(c) That the progress that has been made in relation to completing the 
tasks that require to be completed as part of the Additional Negotiation 
Period be noted. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 13th February 2007 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 20th February 2007 (5.00 pm) 

(Scrutiny Support will notify relevant Directors of any items Called In by 
12 noon on 21st February 2007). 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 11th March 2007 
 
Subject: Members’ Questions 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members of the Board have requested an opportunity to raise a number of 
issues with a representative of the Neighbourhoods and Housing department at 
this Scrutiny Board meeting. 

 
1.2 This is the last meeting
[...]
hoods and Housing 
 
John Bracewell – Area Regeneration Manager 
 
Chris Kwasniewski – Project Manager 
 
Mark Ireland - Environmental Health Service Manager 
 
Steve Williamson – Chief Executive, re’new and Chair of the Narrowing the Gap Executive 
 
Mr Frantzis - Private Landlord 
 
Andy Beattie – Deputy Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

Evidence 

Scrutiny Board  (Neighbourhoods and Housing) – Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck 
Final Inquiry Report  -  Published March 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 
20th July 2006 
6th September 2006 
8th November 2006 
10th January 2007 
 

Page 36



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 11th April 2007 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2006/2007 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 

Scrutiny Board Annual Report. 
 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council. This year the report will combine a 
commentary on each of the Board’s work, progress on the Action Plan 2006/07 and 
details of the Action Plan being developed for 2007/2008. 

  
3.0 Draft report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of the Neighbourhoods and Housing Board’s proposed contribution 

to the Annual Report which includes an introduction from the Chair and details of the 
some of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year.  

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to amend and agree the Board’s contribution to the composite 

Annual Report. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield 
 
Tel: 2474707 

Agenda Item 13

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr R
[...]
the community, but also how intelligence in a local area is passed 
between active personnel and the local Members.   
 
This piece of work also linked in to discussions on tasking meetings, Wardens 
and how we as a Council deal with ASBO enforcement and breaches.   

Page 42



  
Report of :          Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Meeting:             Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:                  7th February 2007 
 
Subject:             Demos Report on Bringing it Home – Community Based Approaches        
                           to Counter-Terrorism 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of a research report published by Demos in December 2006 

entitled Bringing it Home – Community Based Approaches to counter-terrorism. 
 
1.2 The report also summarises recent cohesion developments, work being undertaken across 

the authority and outlines some of the challenges ahead for Leeds City Council to progress 
the cohesion agenda and the issues raised in the Demos Report. 

 
2.0        Background 
 
2.1        In December 2006 a report was published by Demos which was the outcome of a year long  

 research project into the government’s response to terrorism and in particular the London 
bombings on 7th July 2005. 

 
2.2 This research  project was supported by financial contributions from the Cohesion and Faiths  

Unit at the Department for Communities and Local Government, the Association of Chief    
Police Officers, the Economic and Social Research and the Arts and Humanities Research 
Council. 

 
2.3 Demos describe themselves as the think tank for local democracy and they analyse social 

and political change. 
 
  
3.0 Report Findings 
 
3.1 Bringing it Home outlines what Demos think are the problems with the official response so 

far and the causes of grievance and mobilisation.  The views outlined below are direct 
quotes from the research 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 

[...]
 have an understanding of the needs of all groups, whether or not 

they are represented by their constituency interests.  They should also be prepared to 
promote an interchange and dialogue between different groups and to promote tolerance 
and mutual respect. 

 
9.11 Consideration could be given to the development of a cross-party and cross-agency 

protocol.  The purpose of these would be to reassure local communities that no one 
individual or organisation will seek to heighten tensions or exploit divisions. 

 
9.12 This should not inhibit free speech but will ensure that any debates are held within a   

responsible context. 
 
9.13 In addition ward-level members are very well connected and are the first to recognise where 

tensions might arise.  Keeping in touch with local people – through surgeries, meeting 
people in the neighbourhood, or any form of local meeting – is essential.  This is also the 
case for a lot of front line staff, such as, street scene, youth workers etc. 

 
9.14 All departments will also have a lot of local knowledge at their disposal, but they  
               need to marshal it effectively.  
  
9.15 A  multi sector task group with responsibility for taking a city wide overview of  

cohesion related tension identification, risk assessment, avoidance and management 
across Leeds has been established.   

 
9.16 The current tension tracking process could be extended to ensure that all elected members 

and front line staff are able to report any tensions and intelligence within their wards and 
areas of service.  There are barriers to progression at the moment which include improving 
data and intelligence reporting and a lack of a dedicated analytical resource and collation of 
partnership activity.   

 
9.17 Work needs to take place to track changes in communities in order that we are able   to 

establish the ‘bigger picture’.  This will enable the Council to demonstrate that it 
understands its communities and uses this knowledge to determine how its own services 
and activities, and those of partners and stakeholders, can contribute, and has shaped its 
forward planning accordingly for CPA purposes. 

 
9.18        Leeds borders several different local authority areas which can sometimes raise  

issues when considering initiatives and projects.  The development of cross border work 
around creating cohesive communities could be considered to increase capacity in the 
event of any incidents occurring across geographical boundaries. 

 
9.19 Working with and involving  young people is crucial and is one of the guiding principles in 

the White Paper to achieving cohesive communities.  This should include reaching out to 
Page 49



young Muslims and to wider communities.  Work will continue on building community 
cohesion through the Change for Children programme and supporting key actions , for 
example, the development of a Community Cohesion Toolkit for working with young people. 

 
10.0 Recommendations 
 
10.1 Members are asked to note the information and make comments and recommendations as 

appropriate. 
  
 

Page 50



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH MARCH 2007
	7 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH MARCH 2007
	8 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 9TH FEBRUARY 2007
	9 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
	12 REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - SCRUTINY INQUIRY FINAL REPORT
	13 ANNUAL REPORT
	6 - anrepneighbourhoods

	14 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes received at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
meeting held on 14

th
 June 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, P Ewens, 
M Rafique and D Schofield 

 
 
 

105 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to 
representatives of Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer; Martyn Stenton, Partnerships 
Manager and Tracey Howard, Homeless Services Manager were in 
attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
In summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Anti Social Behaviour Awards – a written response would be obtained 
to update Members. 

• The new ALMOs now had their Boards established and Chief 
Executives had been appointed. 

• Would land be made available for private sale where housing had been 
demolished in Bramley and Stanningley? 

• Local Panels of the ALMOs would include all relevant Ward Members. 

• There would not be a reduction in the number of Area Committees 
following the reduction in the number of Area Managers.  This was an 
administration decision taken in conjunction with Senior Management 
as part of the Council’s budget plans.  It was also in line with changes 
to other partner organisations including the Police, PCTS and ALMOs. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the high numbers of vacant student 
housing and further planning applications to develop more; the lack of 
key worker housing; homelessness; empty housing and affordable 
housing.  Questions were asked as to how the housing strategies could 
address these concerns.  It was reported that further to concerns 
regarding empty homes and student accommodation, discussions were 
being held with private landlords in an effort to house homeless people.  
It was also felt that the Empty Homes Strategy was effective, although 
it was recognised there were limitations on staff resources.  The Empty 
Homes Strategy team was part funded with Neighbourhood Renewal 
Funds and Safer and stronger Communities funds. 

• In response to questions regarding the use of vacant land, it was 
reported that there are a number of plans.   Most proposals went 
through the Asset Management Group and could be set aside for use 
in the Council’s capital programme or use for other priorities such as 



Minutes received at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
meeting held on 14

th
 June 2007 

 

affordable housing.  Members were informed of examples of land that 
had been earmarked for affordable housing in East Leeds. 

• Members were informed of preventative measures carried out by the 
Homeless Advice & Prevention Service.  This included partnership 
working with Social Services, Youth Offending Team, Prison Service 
and Community Safety colleagues.  

 
Officers in attendance were thanked for their attendance. 
 
(The meeting was not quorate during Members’ Questions.  Councillor 
Schofield left the meeting at 10.07 a.m.  Councillors Rafique, Atkinson and 
Pryke arrived at 10.07 a.m., 10.10 a.m. and 10.45 a.m. respectively, the 
meeting becoming quorate upon Councillor Pryke’s arrival). 
 

106 LATE ITEMS  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Gvernment Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda two late reports – Item 
10 ‘District Partnerships’ and Item 11 ‘Area Delivery Plans’.  The reports had 
not been available at the time of the agenda despatch. 
  

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Armitage. 
 

109 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH MARCH 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

110 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH 
MARCH 2007  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5th March 2007 be noted. 
 

111 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 9TH FEBRUARY 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 9th February 
2007 be noted. 

112 DISTRICT PARTNERSHIPS  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report  which 
provided an update on District Partnerships and the future direction of area 
based partnership working following changes to structures across the Police, 
ALMOs and PCTs.  The report also referred to membership of the District 



Minutes received at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
meeting held on 14

th
 June 2007 

 

Partnerships, priorities and progress in 2006/07 and the Area Management 
review. 
 
In response to comments regarding Intensive Neighbourhood Management 
and encouraging local resident involvement, it was reported that in some parts 
of the City there were fewer difficulties engaging local residents, particularly 
where there were active community groups.  This was often the case in some 
of the more affluent areas and it was recognised that there was a need to 
provide assistance in some of the more deprived areas and to encourage 
voluntary sector involvement. 
 
The future direction of area based partnership working was discussed and it 
was reported that there would be a reduction in the number of targets, 
objectives and performance indicators.  This would enable the selection of key 
priorities for areas and allow more measurable objectives and responsive 
work plans.  It was also reported that the Local Area Agreement would 
become increasingly important and strengthen partnership working with the 
Local Authority given the leadership role as well as accountability for funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current position regarding the District Partnerships be 
noted. 
 

113 AREA DELIVERY PLANS  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report which 
provided Members with an overview of the Area Delivery Plans for 2006/07 
and the process for preparing and agreeing the plans for 2007/08.  Appended 
to the report were the summary of priorities and key actions for the ten Area 
Committees in Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the position regarding Area Delivery Plans be noted. 
 

114 REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY FINAL REPORT  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report following 
the recent inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck.  Members 
were requested to formally agree the report which detailed conclusions and 
recommendations following the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Final Report for Regeneration in Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck be agreed. 
 

115 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED 
APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report  which 
provided an overview of a research report published by Demos in December 
2006 entitled Bringing it Home – Community Based Approaches to Counter-
Terrorism. 



Minutes received at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
meeting held on 14

th
 June 2007 

 

 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• The recent arrest of local people in connection with the 7/7 London 
bombings. 

• The development of a multi sector task group which would take 
responsibility for taking a city wide overview of cohesion related tension 
identification, risk assessment, avoidance and management. 

• Issues faced by Muslim communities such as high levels of deprivation, 
discrimination and social exclusion and ways in whichj these issues 
could be countered. 

• The increase in the non English speaking public. 

• Members requested further information on the multi sector task group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

116 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a copy of the 
Board’s draft contribution to the Annual report.  The report contained a 
summary from the Chair and reviewed the Board’s inquiries and work 
programme during the past year. 
 
The Chair asked that thanks be recorded to Sharon Winfield, Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser and other staff who had supported the Board overt the 
previous year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual Report 
be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 


